

**CS No. : 327/18**

**Geeta Verma Vs. Virender Kumar Verma & Ors.**

**20.11.2019**

Present: Mr. S.K. Verma, advocate for the plaintiff.  
Mr. Hardwari Lal, advocate for the defendants  
no.1, 2 and 3.  
Mr. F. Khan, advocate for the defendant no.4.  
Mr. Ajit Yadav, advocate for the defendant no.5.

The learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that no reply to the application under Order VII Rule 14 r/w Section 151 CPC dated 13.05.2019 is to be filed by him on behalf of the plaintiff. He has supplied the documents, as mentioned in the aforesaid application to the learned counsels for the defendants in the court today.

It is further submitted by the learned counsels for the parties that after supply of the aforesaid documents, the aforesaid application stands satisfied. In view of their submissions, the said application is disposed off accordingly.

An application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the defendants no.1, 2 and 3 alongwith amended written statement and original will dated 26.06.2013, allegedly executed by Smt. Gulbadan Devi. Copies of the same are supplied to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.

The learned counsel for the defendant no.4 has also filed photocopies of some documents with list of documents. The same be checked and taken on record. Copy of the same is supplied to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.

Submissions of the learned counsels for the parties are also heard on the application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC. It is submitted by the learned counsels for the parties that the parties shall maintain the status quo in respect of the suit property till further orders.

In view of the submissions of the learned counsels for the parties, all the parties are directed to maintain the status quo in respect of the suit property till the disposal of the present suit. The parties shall not create any third party interest in the suit property in any manner whatsoever till the disposal of the present suit. The application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC is disposed off accordingly.

Adjourned for reply and arguments on the application under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC of the defendants no.1, 2 and 3 and for admission/denial of documents and framing of issues on **04.03.2020**.

Parties shall appear in person on the next date of hearing for admission/denial of documents.

**BRIJESH KUMAR GARG**  
**ADJ-01/NE/KKD Courts**  
**20.11.2019**

**pk**